The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of Newbury Township was called to order at 7:00
p.m., April 20, 2022 at the Newbury Township town hall. Chairman Bill Skomrock, and Trustee
Greg Tropf were in attendance. Trustees Quigley attended via telephone.

Mr. Skomrock opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Fire Department Update:

Chief Fagan reported calls year to date were 202, with 28 calls so far in April.

Road Dept Update:
Mr. Zimperman reported that the crabapple trees at Munn Cemetery would be sprayed.
Expects cost to be $600.00

They have planted trees at the recycling site.

An ad will be placed in the Good News and Maple Leaf newspapers. New Employee
application packets will also be available in the administration office at the town hall.

Fiscal Officer’s Report
Ad was placed for special work session for the 2023 Tax budget for Saturday May 14, 2022 at
9:00 a.m.

Mr. Tropf’s updates:

Mr. Tropf reported that there had been a cemetery deed missing with regard to family plots
reserved at the time of the interment of Nessa Harmling’s son Andy. Mr. Tropf reported that the
sexton would prepare the deed and that the trustees could sign at the next meeting.

Mr. Quigley updates:

Mr. Quigley brought up the issue of exempting payment for pre-need purchase of cemetery
plots. This was discussed previously as it related to Medicaid and Hospice circumstances. It
will remain at the discretion of the trustees.

Mr. Quigley asked Doug to pick up flags for Memorial Day. Mr. Zimperman indicated that the
issue had been previously discussed and taken care of.

Rudy Schwartz will mark boundary of Veterans park for placement of flag project.
Park Board will purchase materials and supplies for installation of flag poles.

NOPEC will allow accumulation of grant funds and there will no longer need to be a specific
project determined at the time of grant application.

Other Business:
Employee reviews will be discussed after the 2023 Tax Budget work session on May 14,

Discussion of signs prohibiting engine brakes within the township. Enforcement has to be
through the Sheriff’'s Office. Suggested that local businesses be individually contracted by letter
to request cooperation.

Resident Jeff Munn spoke about the intermediated building. He wanted to know what the
building would be used for if it was acquired by the township. He question the financial
responsibility of the township. He presented mailings dated prior to the Newbury and West
Geauga School Districts merger. He had questions about who sent which mailings.

Mr. Skomrock spoke about his wishes to continue to use the auditorium for speakers prior to the
Memorial Day parade. He stated that certain spaces would be leased to third party entities.
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107-2022
108-2022
109-2022
110-2022

112-2022
113-2022
114-2022
115-2022
118-2022
119-2022
121-2022
122-2022
123-2022
124-2022
125-2022
126-2022
129-2022
36565
36567
36568
36569
36570
36571
36572
36573
36574
36575
36576
36577
36578
36579
36580
36581
36582
36583
36584
36585
36586
36587
36588
36589
36590
36591

4/8/22
4/8/22
4/8/22
4/8/22

4/8/22
4/13/22
4/13/22
4/13/22

4/8/22
4/15/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/18/22

4/8/22

4/8/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22
4/20/22

$1,023.48
$805.41
$1,490.32
$803.44

$215.00
$621.97
$6,448.88
$2,806.69
$38.00
$22.38
$507.30
$912.26
$1,294.11
$433.73
$1,369.86
$1,496.78
$67.08
$12.37
$111.43
$1,168.09
$352.30
$665.10
$5,710.18
$105.00
$3,982.46
$1,592.14
$190.44
$17,350.56
$347.92
$56.05
$3,229.42
$280.00
$25.00
$42.08
$561.25
$123.96
$940.00
$89.99
$444 42
$6,503.00
$16.37
$437.61
$200.97
$64,894.80

Glen E. Quigley
William J. Skomrock Jr.
Beverly A Sustar

Gregory J. Tropf
Ohio Public Employees Deferred Comp.
Program

Treasurer of State

Ohio Public Employees Retirement System
IRS TAX PYMT

Medical Mutual Of Ohio

Medical Mutual Of Ohio

John Boksansky

Joseph Colini

Randal O. Hollis

John H. Mansfield

Timothy A. Mansfield

Douglas J. Zimperman

Medical Mutual Of Ohio

VSP

VSP

Lorraine Sevich

Ohio Child Support Payment Central
Medical Mutual Of Ohio

Medical Mutual Of Ohio

Burnham & Flower of Ohio, Inc.

Chagrin Oil & Gas Co. Inc.

Cintas Corp.

Cleveland Plumbing Supply Co.

DS Architecture

Fisher Auto Parts

Geauga County Maple Leaf

First Energy

Geauga County Township Association
Green Vision Material

Hartville Hardware Inc.

Kimball-Midwest Inc.

Marshall Power Equipment

Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
Spectrum Business

Star2Star Communications LLC
Bureau of Workers' Compensation
Waste Management of Ohio Inc.
VISA

VISA



Motion by Greg Tropf to adjourn, seconded by Glen Quigley. Meeting was adjourned at 8:31
p.m. by unanimous vote.

William Skomrock, Jr. - Chairman Glen Quigley - Vice Chairman

Greg Tropf - Trustee Beverly Sustar — Fiscal Office



